Decision of the Supreme Council of the Republic of Latvia
on procedure for the law of the Republic of Latvia
"On the Border of the Republic of Latvia"
going into effect 10 December 1990

The Supreme Council of the Republic of Latvia has decided:

- 1. To determine, that the law of the Republic of Latvia "On the Border of the Republic of Latvia" will go into effect at the moment this decision is adopted.
- 2. To charge the Council of Ministers of the Republic of Latvia to form a delegation for the renewal of the inter-State boundary, and grant its head with the powers to conclude international treaties on the renewal of the border between the Republic of Latvia, on one side, and the Republic of Lithuania, the Russian Federated Soviet Socialist Republic and the Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, on the other side.
- 3. To determine, that the Council of Ministers of the Republic of Latvia will appoint to the bilateral or multilateral border commissions experts for the delineation of the boundary in maps, and for its renewal in nature.
- 4. The international bilateral and multilateral border commissions are to fulfil their duties in accordance with the international treaties entered into on the renewal of boundaries.
- 5. The border of the Republic of Latvia is to be regarded as final from the moment when the international bilateral or multilateral border commissions will have signed the description of the boundary line, the legislation approving the description of the boundary line, and the boundary map.
- 6. To charge the Council of Ministers of the Republic of Latvia to submit by 1 March 1991 recommendations for changes in legislation having to do with the law "On the Border of the Republic of Latvia" going into effect.
- A. Gorbunovs: Chairman of the Supreme Council of the Republic of Latvia
- I. Daudiss: Secretary of the Supreme Council of the Republic of Latvia

Riga, 10 December 1990.